

No. 23-370

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL ERLINGER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JESSIE A. COOK
3650 N. Washington Blvd.
Indianapolis, IN 46205

HEATHER WELLES
LOUIS W. FISHER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street,
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ADAM F. PHILLIPS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars,
8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JEFFREY L. FISHER
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 473-2600
jlfisher@omm.com

RACHEL A. CHUNG
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

VICTORIA L. RANDALL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Exception Does Not Extend Beyond The Simple Fact Of A Prior Conviction.	2
II. The Court Should Not Expand <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> 's Narrow Exception Beyond Its Current Boundary.....	5
A. History And Tradition Supply No Basis For Keeping ACCA's Different- Occasions Determination From Juries.....	5
B. No Other Legal Doctrine Supports Transforming <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> Into An All-Purpose Prior Conviction Exception	10
C. Sentencing Courts Cannot Use “ <i>Shepard</i> Documents” To Determine The Factual Basis Of A Prior Conviction.	12
D. Applying the <i>Apprendi</i> Doctrine Here Is Eminently Workable.	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	2, 3
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	1, 3, 12, 17
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	11
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	15, 16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011).....	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	1, 4, 13, 20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	6
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912).....	7, 9
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	12
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016).....	1, 3-5, 9, 11, 13, 20
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	7
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	17
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	12
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 592 U.S. 224 (2021).....	1
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	6
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	16
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	14
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023).....	17
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	1, 16
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 145 P. 866 (Kan. 1915)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	6
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	5
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 67 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023)	20
<i>United States v. Del Valle-Fuentes</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.P.R. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Jasso</i> , 752 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. Rojas-Luna</i> , 522 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>United States v. Steffes</i> , 2016 WL 1175205 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 23, 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 595 U.S. 302 (2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 503 F.2d 1072 (3d Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	14
Statutes:	
1 Rev. Code of the Laws of Va. 619 (1819).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3591	18
18 U.S.C. § 3593	18
 Other Authorities:	
Bishop, Joel Prentiss, Commentaries on the Criminal Law 332 (4th ed. 1868)	9
Dubroff, Harold, Note, <i>Recidivist Procedures</i> , 40 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 332 (1965)	7
Underhill, H.C. & Gifford, Samuel Grant, Treatise on the Law of Criminal Evidence (3d ed. 1923)	9
